
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM 

CIP No.  Related  Item:  

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Safe and Livable Community 

PREPARED BY:  

 

 

Joseph Calhoun 

Fire Chief 

Respectfully Submitted 

 

 

Ryann Juden 

City Manager  

MEETING DATE:  

5/4/2022 

 

  

NUMBER: 10. 
 

SUBJECT:  

Approve First Amendment to Contract for Employee Medical Services with ARC Health and Wellness Centers, 

LLC in a Total Amount Not to Exceed $920,760; $306,920 Annually for the Remainder of the Agreement for 

the Fire and Police Departments. (Citywide) (For Possible Action) 

REQUESTED BY: 

Joseph Calhoun, Fire Chief 

WARD: 

 Citywide 

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:  

That City Council approve an increase to  the payment term of the Original Agreement, changing the not-to-

exceed value of Two-Hundred Eighty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars and 00/100 ($281,920.00) 

per fiscal year, to a not to exceed value of Three Hundred Six-Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars and 

00/100 ($306,920.00) per fiscal year; for the remainder of the agreement set to expire of December 5, 2023. 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

AMOUNT:$ 920,760.00  

EXPLANATION: $920,760.00 over 3 years 

The fire department requires an increase in this contract to cover an 

increase in new hire physicals.  The requested increase is $25,000.00 

annually. The fire department is requesting a total increase of $75,000.00 

for the remainder of the contract. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:  

100-300231-430649  

100-400221-431000  

287-400221-431000  

288-400221-431000  

297-400221-431000  

100-480252-431000  

287-480252-431000 

 

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

An increase in new hires within the fire department has exceeded our anticipated contracted amount with 

ARC and therefore an annual increase within the contract is needed to account for the increase in physicals 

 

 


